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JUDGEMENT
_(Sh;i AV Hafidasan, Judicial Member)
Since ths factual back groﬁnd and tha}qdestionsof
lav involved in‘thase fouf applicatibns are similér, these
| cases uaré “heard jointly and. are being diaposadéof togsther.

The facts of the cases can be briefly stated thqg.
@

2. Apblicants.in all these four applicatiodé‘usra
employed in the Centrai Excise Divisional foicéﬁ Kottayam,
Mr Mani Paul, the applicant in DAK-S45/88 and Mr PS Philip

ltha applicant in 0A-31/89 were Hauildara and Mr KT Paul, the

_ appllcant in 0A-113/89 and Mr Nair Ragan Narayanam the applicant

id‘OA—347/89 were Inspectors. Alleging that Nﬁ;Nair Ra jan
Narayanan, KT Paul and PS Philip aided and abestted by

fr Manz Paul on 9.2,1984 conducted unauthorisad and iﬁilgal
—

raldsat the business premises of paunbrokers Hfs'aamea.Puthooranf;;;

Bf’M/s Dilkush Trust, Peruvai and extortéd money from tha

and :
former/forc1bly took auway monsy under threat from the lattsr,
all the applicants were served with show cause noticesand
charge sheets and wers placed under suspension. On a
complaint from M/s Dilkush Trust, ﬁha'lacal.Polica ragistered
and znvestlgated a case against M/s Nalr Ra jan Narayanan,‘
_KT Paul and PS Philip and prosecuted them bafora the Chief
Judicxal ﬁaglstrate, Kottayam, .~ ~ The applxcants submitted

N __—

éxpjanations denying the chargess In‘Annexure-III.to the

cedens

o
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uemorandum of chatgesissuad to aach of the applicants list
' in

of docuuenta pr@pdged,to be relied on, *ESLAnnexure-IV tbe
1ist of uitneéseg'to;baféxaminad vere stated. These varied

in the case of different individuals. The enquiry ordered

against aach of the applicants was saparate and independant

: enqulry under Rule 14 of the CCSSCCA) Rulas." Shri Gopala-

kriahnan, Assistaat Collactor of Cantral Excise was appointed
Inquiry Authority to'condocf fha enquiriaé_agaipst the four
éppiicants. A Ppasanting Officer vas plso apppinted. The
Pirst tuo sxttings of the inquiries in all the four cases.
were hald saparataly and éndependently en 12th and 14th of
March 1985. But uhen on tha third sitting all the four
applicants were called togather by the Inquzry Authority

and uhen the proceadings comuanned in a common manner, all
the applicants objactad to the procsedings, stating that
vithout an erder undar Rule 18 of the CCS(CCA)Rules, the
inquxry authnrity had no authority to conduct common procae—v
dings. Since the Inquiry Authurlty proceaded with the
inquiry in & common pruceadings daspite the objection, the
applicants did rot participate at the time when the evidenca

on behalf of disciplinary suthority was recorded. The wit-

nesses were not crpsséexéminpd. The anuiry Authority submitted

his repdrt to the Dispiplinary Authority. The Oisciplinaty
Authority remitted the cese . . back to the Inquiry Authority

under Rule-15(1) of the CCS(CCA) Rules for ‘Purthar inquiry
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-4- | | | | \
strictly»iu”cOnfornity'uith laf Rule 14 af ;ha‘CCS(CCA) Rulas.f
The Inquiry Aathority again proceeded with the inquiry in the
sgmaimannar as,befora."BUt .'v‘aafanca.uitneases uara‘axaminad;
‘At the 1nitia1 stages of the inquiry’baforé the,axamination
'Jof the uvitnesses on ‘the side of the Disciplxnary Authority
-pach- of tha applicants had made a written requast to tha
Inquiry Authority tnai' Sé; should be supplied with docu-
ments 21 in number described in the liét. Tha Inquiry Autho-
rity made avaiiable.only 2 out p? the 21 documents. Aftar
completion af}the inquiry,vtha Inquiry Authority submitted
repprta, saparataly in sach cass finding the<delinauaat guilty.
The reports wers accepted and tﬁa Disciplinary Authority found
all thavappiicants guiliy'of tha respective chappas concurping
. with tﬁe findings of the Inquiry Aathority,ibut without giving
tha appiicants a.copy of the Inquiry‘Raport before decidiﬁg
about thexr guilt baalng on the reports and issued saparata
orders dismissing tha applicants from servica. Tha applicants
filed appaala upich were dismissed by thes second respondent.
Aggriavad by the orders of dismissal and the appellate orders
the applicants havs filed these four applicatipns chalianging
the ;agalify, propriety and correctness of tha_ordara.of the
bisciplinary Authority-and tha appellate authority; Itphaa
~ bsen aliagad‘in all the applications\that the &nguiry has been
' conducted in an irregular and illagal/uayAagainst the provisions

of Rules 14, 15 and 18 of the CC5(CCA)Rules and violating the

005000

Y



-5-

. principles of natural justicevby not making available the

documents cited and that the findings aré'also perderse. It S

has élso'beeh contended that'the‘nonésupply~of‘the iﬁquiry‘.

report of the Inquiry Authority before the Disciplinary Autho- - S

_ _ ~ has _
rity found ths applicants guilty /vitiated the proceedings.
o . f—
ER ‘In the ;aply stétemant it hés besn cphtsnded that the

| 1nquiry has baen'héldealidly and properiy. Thé examination

of witnasses in}common has bzen justifi;d on th; éround that
ﬁhey Qana commqn}uitnasées in_ail the da#ss and that by doing

S0 - incoﬁvanienbe_to the uitnesse§ cqﬁld be avoided. The
failure to supply the documents /cal]..ad\ for has been justifiad

- on the ground that the documents'uare found to.be not relevent,
Accﬁrding to the rqspondents,'the copy of ﬁhg Inquiry Officer’'s )
report nsed to be suﬁplied'dnly uith'tﬁa punishmantibrder and
that has been ﬁ;na in-all thess cases also, So the respondents
have cbﬁtended that the impugnéd or?ars'ara juét and Pair

. any :
and do not call foﬁéfgfgrferenca.

4, \Js have heard the arguments of the learned dounsal
for the parties'and‘have also carefully gone through the docu-
éants produced in all these caseé._ The épplicants in OA-31/89,

0A-113/83 and 0A-314/89 have contended that the disciplinary

. in law
procesedings against them ¥a ou- bad/since thay have besn

prosecutsd for tha same offsnce baPora the Chief Judicial

Magistrate, Kottayam and that as the géneral rule is that

should : ' -
~prosecution ./ precesde departmental proceedings, tha raspondents

could not havs validly initiated and carried on disciplinary



b
p;oceedingé befﬁre the tarhinationldf the criminal cass. . o
But the prosécutidﬁ was 5n tha basis‘of a cqmplaint giﬁan by

a privétg indivi&ual andkthe:Chéréa sheet against the appli-
cants ware for misconduct though‘ona of the misconducts
vfalated to_the subject maﬁtar‘ofvthé crimiéal cass. Even

if the crimiﬁal proSgcQtions and thé departmantal agtion
arose . out of éqmmon'allagations as has baen hzld by tha
Suﬁreme-Court in geVérél_cases; thers is np'hard and fast

rule that the diséiplinary procaed;ﬁgs should not be initiated

. - ed
-} procaéa)uith until the prosecution snded. Therefore we

P o .

do not find any merit in this contention. The important
cammon grounda-afguéd by the lsarned counssl for the gppiidants
" in all thass cases are: i) the inquiry conductad is irfegular
sinée without an order undsr Ruls 18-of the CCS(CCA) Rules,

ths inQuiry Authority conducfing an induiry.;nder Rules 14 af s
the CCS(CCA)Rules against each of the applicants<§uuld not |

a common inquiry
hava conducta%{igalnst all thes Pour applicants takxng avidenca

[
5,..‘;

in common, (ii) the inquiry 13:v1tlated since principlss of
natural justice have bsen Vielated as the Inquiry Autharity
has not made available to the applicants the important dan-
e ’ . . ing
maents required by them for sffectively cross-esxamine~the
axamined | M

uitnesses(ﬁg/prova the charges without valid raason {iii) the
inquiryis'vitiated since statement of vitnesses recorded

at’ tha,praliminary inguiry have not been made avallable

and since such atatamen&ahave'been neliéd'on to support the

b1
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the applxcanta‘omd.
finding against ./, (iv) since the Inguiry foicer 8 raports
A
have not besn made available to the applicants and sinca they
have ﬁot been given opportunity to make repreSSntatians against
the abcaptébility of the report before tha’Biacipllnary Autho-
_ ' o -

rity decided that the}applicants are guilty basing on the

report the disciplinary orders“are vitiated.

5. f We will considarvthesqlpaints'one by qhg:‘
(i) It is seen from~th§ récor&s of all thesa cases and
it is also admitted in the reply statementsfiled by the
?espohdents that tha.inquirieé ordered against each of‘

' ‘and

the applicants was separataﬁiggepandent inquiry under
Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules. It is also seen from
the inquiry reportsand ths disﬁiplinary or&ars in tﬁqae ‘
cases that the Pirst ;uo sittingsAof the inquiﬁaskere
held independently. But Pfrom the third sitting onuards

d coOMMemM
it is seen that a consolidatadh;nquiry was held. It is

- N . . 6/

also seen that the applicants objected to this procedurs
and that the Inquiry Authority hasvdespitehhis objection
' proceedad uith recarding evzdence in cummon. At this

‘ tquabw

stage of the procaedlngs the applicants withdrew from

gy

the proceedings and the evidence on the side of the
Disciplinary Authority was recordsd in the absence of
the applicants., It is also seen that witnessss not

c1ted in soms cases were examined since they wsre. cited

in other cases. So it is obvious that the inquxry hald

008.00
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}is a commoh inquiry. It is also seen that invthat common
inquiry Mr PS Philip, the applicent in 0“-31/89 wvas examined
as 8 hitnass'to prova the charges. Under Rula 18 of the CCS

(CC“)Rules. it 19 permiaaible for the President or any autho-

L c7mpatent - . ¢
rity tabifgpae the penalty of dlamissal rom service on tha

- Government servants to make an order diracting that the diaci-

plinary action against ‘two or more Government servants concerned
" «be taken in a common proceedings. &«—

in any cas7éL/EE£/in this casse it 1s saen that no such ° . order

has been ma&e by ths Prasidant or the competent.authoriﬁy and
that evéﬁ uithout such an order the Inquiry Authd:ity has
proceeded to holdlé common inquiry. It is éean from the order
of tha'afsciplinary'éuthority in these caséé that thaiﬁéSci-.
- plinary Authority has on receipt of the reports submitted by

s . . ‘
the Inquiry Authority . remittesd tha'repoihato'him for
further ingquiry str;ctly in conf&rmxty with Rule 14 of the

CCS(CCA)Rules. But inspite of that, thaiB&sg;;Qihaey Authority -

¥
“ﬁ;

has proceqded uith‘ths common inquiry, This action is ssen
to have been jﬁstified'in the orders of thsqbiscipiinary'kutho-
. . . .
rity and also in the reply statamedtsfiled by the respondents
on the ground that evidence of the uitneséés uss recordqd only
once fof §11 these Pour cases because the uitnease§ vere COmMO
uitneéses and also because the applicants did'ﬁpt particibate

ing o o :
ths 1nqu1ry for cross-examin;\ﬁpa witnesses. It has bsen
contended that this procedure &as. adoptad oﬁly to avoid

to

inconVaniance to the witnesses in havzng/depose four times of
A VAN :

the sems facts. It has been contended in the reply statement
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_that since the evidence randaradvby_uitnasaas uno‘acavcitad

in individual cases alnna:hac“baan takan 15£5’§¢$ount écr
VA‘arriving at the fundings in tha individual casaa,v this’
proceducé has not caused any pragudica to any of. the appli-
-cants. We are not-in a position to agres with chis cuntancion
- of the rascondanta.' Since no-ordar undar ﬁula.18 fcr conduct-

ing a common inquiry has been made either by tha Prasident or

by the competent authority, the Inquiry Authcrity should not

have recorded svidence in ccmmon and this procadura,has in_
~our view vitiated the proceedings. mMr PS Philip the applicant
in ~ in common proceedings.
AN\ 31/89 has been examined as a uxtneas/ The argument aof tha
lsarned counsel Por tha raapcndenta that the testimoniss
rendered by witnesses wuho uare not cited in individual cases
have not baen congidered for deciding the raspactiva casses
does not appear to be sound because since the evidence was
recorded in common, it is pnssibla that -the evidence of

'

witness though not cited in individual caseas unuld have
‘though -not axpreasly relied on.
imuenced the finding in all the cases/  Therefore we find

| 4 —

that the argument of the learned counaal for the applicant
that the inquiry has been vitiated by raascn of-a‘ccmmnn
inquiry being held without a specific order to that affact
has great fcrca. |

(ii) In élluthasa four cases cha applicants had racuested
the inquiry officer cc cause a'prcducticn121 dccumants and

' B

in their uritten raquast~tha,applicanta had,indicatad the

purposse for which these,documants-usra nesded. It is seen

/ BRI [ O
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_ that baiy;z dOcuments‘uaca_made available uwhile the other
cocumancs Qara not made avéilable to thefapplicants on the
vground fhat they were nct ralevant for the purpose of the
iquirycand*also on the‘ground that some ‘of the documantsv
vucre raqﬁired‘for.filing returns and that some othars were
iin the- possession of tha police, Ue haVa gonea through.tha
: uritten requasts mada by the. applicants.- Je are not
convinced that the decisian of theﬁBxsclplinary'Author;ty

~

that the documents were not relavant for the purposa of
v t;e icquiry is correct. Certaxn documents requ1rad by the
épcIICacté éppear to be'absolutaly aséent;cl for effeétive
cross-axamznatzon of the witnesses examined to prdve the -
chargas.z4Furthar documants should not be withheld for the
. [
reason that they wers raquxred for filing returns or that
they are in the possession of ths police departmcnt. Ths
officers ofvfhe pclicc’daparEMent could have been called }
upon to crocuce the,dccuments required by the applicants
_if‘they uefcnin‘cha'poscession of the police department
-espacially, uhéh 26 0fficer:of the police department was
examxned to- prova the charges agalnst the applicants.
Therefore we are convinced that the respondents have denied

reasonable opportunity to the applicanté tO'properly defend

~ themselves in the inquiry as the documents required by them

. for the purpose of effectivaly cross-examining the witnesses

were not mada avaxlable to them.'

(111) The applicants have in the applicatxons averrad that

the statemant racorded dur;ng the prallmxnary inquiry
of one witnass Mfr Sivadasan who was examzned as

=
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defence vitness was not made available ibshité"of requests
(\’/ made by them and that since the%iéciplinary Authofity

: had
has relied upon that statement and{/;oducedthe same as

Annexufé-iZﬁya disciplinary order, the . procadure adoptad is .‘
.highly‘irregular and illegal. .Mr Sivadasatuas not_éxamined
as a witness to ﬁtove thé éhargeé.' So sven if ﬁis‘statement
wvas not mﬁdé aﬁailéblé in tha ordihary course, it cannot be
:gaid that an; sdpstantial prejudica‘uas‘cagéad'to ths applicants
- by ﬁét giving his statehent,‘ﬁup in theseééses it is sesn that
the Bisciplinary Authority' has in his brﬂers felied on "-bhg.
statement of the witness Nr S;vadasanand . has'apéended

fhe same as Annexurs-1 to thé’disciplinafy>o:ders. The -
appending of this statement iﬁxthe disciblinary prdér uifhout
giving the statement to thé.appiicénﬁldurihg'the inquiry did.
not serve any purpose., If the'ﬁisciplinary Authority wanted
to rely on ths statement cf Hr.Sivadasanthe samg should have

been
/given to the applicantsdurlng the course of the inquiry.

W/ .
Therefors this course adopted by thacbisciplinary‘AuthOtity

is also highly irregular. Iherefore for this reason also

it has to bsheld that the inquiry held is not fagular.

(iv) It is not disputed that the copies of the'rsports of

the inquiry ware not supplied to the applicantsbefare the

“Bisciplinary Authority entered findings regarding the guilt

of the apblicants. The case of ?he respohdsnts is that as

per rules the copies of the tapoft.need be Purnished only

0012.0.
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with the disciplinery-ordere, In Pfemneth K Sharma V.,
e}Union of India and others (1988(3) SLj(CAT), 449) a Fuli
»:Bench of the Tribunal sitting at Neu Bombay has held that
;the non-supply of the copy of the inquxry report to the
.delinquent before ‘the Dleciplznery Author;ty entered a fPind-
_ing regardlng the guilt basing on the report vxt;ates the
proceed;ngs es prznciplee-of}netural justice demand giving
e.copy‘of<the report to the.delinquent-end an opportunity

to hin to sake a representation regarding the acceptability

of the report. This dictum was followed by thse Bombay Banch .

ef the Tribunel in Bheshyam V. Union of'India & ofhere
(1988(6) ATC 863). A Division Bench of the Supreme Court
in Unlon of India V E Bashyam, ATR 1989(1) sC, 50, in an
SLP againstrthis order of the Tribunal y;rtuelly upheld ﬁne
dictum but considering the'impoftancevof the matter referred
‘it to a larger Bencn. 'The Division Bench of the Supreme
Court die#inquiehed the fequirement qf na;ing,tne copy ef

~ ths Eneeify Report available to ths delinqusent officer for
hieeeefence beforevthe Disciplinary Authority makes up its
mind on the guilt from the show cause notice given to him
on the quantum of puniehment_and observed as followuws:

"1t appears to us to be a startling proposition to
advance that the only authority which really and
actually holds him guilty need not afford any
opportunity to the person against whom such finding
of guilt is recorded and the material on uhxch he
acts".

'..13...
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- The Division Benph held thatvabolitioﬁ}of show caus9 notica
oq-quantum of punishment_by the 42nd amendment of'the Consti-
_ tution did not dispense with the réquiréméﬁt of'aﬁticla
311(2) of tﬁe Constituﬁidn to give reasonable oppor tunity

to a'aélioquent gompétibiévuith the principlesvof Natural |
‘Juética.  It held fﬁat non-supply of the Enguiry Report to )
the delinquent to lst ﬁi@ ﬁarsuade the'Disciplinary Au#hority
that the finding of gqilt is ﬂot warranted from tha énéuiry
Bapo;t, would constitute/yiolationvof the principles of'-
Natural Justics. Though'tha Supreme Court;has.in ancther

SLP fPiled by ﬁha Union of India againsf the decision of the
T;ib9n31 in Premnath K Sha?ma's case étayed thé operation of

the order in that case as the principles snunciated in that ;
, , _ . |

case still hold good and have been buttrassed by the Division
Bench of the Supreme Court in Bashyam's cass, this Tribunal

has baen‘consistently holding that the non-supply of the

AN

copy of the inquiry report before the Disciplinary Authority

'decides ths question of guilt basing on the report vitistes

AN

the proceedings from thaf stage onuards. Following the éboﬁe

dictum, we find that the non-supply of the Inquiry Officer's

"reports in these cases to the applicants before the Discipli-
nary Ahthority decided that%the dalinquen?s were quilty
without giving them an opportunity to make representations

|

about the nature of avidence and the acce?tability,of the

reports has vitiated the proceedings and the disciplinary

ordsrs. - 01///////
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6. ~ For all the rsasons mentioned in the foregoing

paragraph, we are of»tha view that the disciplinary'procee-

gdxngs and ordars in all tha four cases suffer from serious

1llegalities and 1rregular1tias and that they have to be
set asxde. The.appellate orders also are liable to ba_
set aside since Eha appellate authority has not properly
considered the grouqda'raisgd by the applicants on the
bésis of_tﬁese irrégularities. Since the_disciplinary
prdefe are bad in law and have to be set aside normaily
the applicants have‘to be ordered to bs réihstatad in
service. _Sut since it has come out from the pleadings
that the applicants in 0A431/ag, 0A-113/89 aﬁd DA-347/89
ﬁava beaﬁ convictad'by the_Criminal Courﬁ and since the
‘accusgtiun againét all thé four applicants are of very g
- serious nature it will not be conduciyé to the interest
of justice if fhase applicants are allouad to gu free if

really the accusatibns against them were true. Therefore

we are of the view that in the public interest and in the

interest of justice it is necessary to direct the respondents

to conducf dancvo inquiries against tﬁa,appiicants on the
basis of tha)chargas already issued.

Too . In the result we allow the‘appiicétions DAK-545/88,
0A-31/89, 0A-113/89 and OA-347/89 and set aside the impuged

orders in all these cases and direct the respondents to

conduct denovo inquiries against these applicants in

Y
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in accordancq'ulth law giving them reasonable opportunity

to defend themsslves and supplying them the documents

necessary for enabling them'to crossfexamineithe"uitnessast

effectivaly. The épplicantgfuill be deemed to be under

proceedings, The disgiplinary prqceedings should be comple-

ted within a period of three months from the date of 

as to costs.

. suspedsion‘from‘tha'respectiﬁa dates of their rembvai from

‘'service for the purpose oficomplating tha'discipliaary‘

- communication of this o:dar; -Tharé uill'ba no order

8. A copy of this order may be placed in each of the

cases.

( AV HARIDASAN )

JUDICIAL MEMBER

25 -5-1990
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